Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LEE R. KEITH, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0389 EC




)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 12, 2002, Lee R. Keith filed a complaint challenging the Missouri Ethics Commission’s (Ethics) February 15, 2002, decision assessing him a surcharge for non-allowable contributions to the candidate committee of Eric Zahnd, of which Keith was the treasurer.  


On April 1, 2002, Ethics filed a motion to dismiss, with an affidavit and exhibits, asserting that we lack jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Keith filed a response to the motion on April 26, 2002.  Under our Rule 1 CSR 15-3.430(5), we may, but are not required to, treat a motion to dismiss that includes matters outside the pleadings as a motion for summary determination.  Keith filed a response on April 26, 2002.  Ethics filed a reply on May 6, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Keith is the treasurer of Citizens for Eric Zahnd, the candidate committee of Eric Zahnd.  Zahnd was a candidate for the Missouri Senate in the November 3, 1998, general election.  

2. On October 30, 1998, Ethics sent Keith a notice stating:  


Campaign finance disclosure reports filed with this Commission reveal that your candidate committee received contributions for the November 3, 1998 general election from the political party committee for the Missouri Republican Party as follows:  

    Date              Amount
10/22/98
$3,500
10/21/98
$5,000
8/29/98
$5,250
10/28/98
$30,000



Section 130.032, RSMo Supp. 1997, imposes limits on the amounts of contributions that a candidate or candidate committee may accept from a political party committee in any one election.  As adjusted pursuant to § 130.032.2, RSMo Supp. 1997, the limit for contribution from a political party committee to a candidate for State Senate is $5,250.



You are hereby notified that the contributions received from the Missouri Republican Party committee on the above listed dates caused your committee to exceed the contribution limits set by statute and are therefore nonallowable.  Pursuant to § 130.032.7, RSMo Supp. 1997, you must return those contributions to the Missouri Republican Party committee within ten business days after your receipt of this notice to avoid liability for a surcharge.  Please provide written verification of the timely compliance of the statutory requirements.  

3. On November 2, 1998, Ethics sent Keith another notice identifying the following additional amounts of non-allowable contributions: 


Date
Amount


10/29/98
$20,000


10/31/98
$5,000

4. On February 15, 2002, Ethics sent a notice to Keith assessing him and Zahnd a 

surcharge pursuant to section 130.032.7 in the following amounts:  


$5,875


$31,000


$21,000


$6,000

The notice stated:  

Please submit payment of the surcharges, from the funds identified above, within 30 days of your receipt of this letter.  If payment is not received by that time, this matter will be referred to the Attorney General’s Office for collection action.  


5.  Ethics did not receive a complaint concerning contributions received by Citizens for Eric Zahnd for the November 3, 1998 general election.  

Conclusions of Law


Section 130.041.1(3)
 requires political candidates or committee treasurers to file disclosure reports, including a listing of all persons from whom the committee received contributions aggregating more than $100.  Section 130.032.1(2) imposes limitations on the amount of contributions that may be made or accepted from any person, other than the candidate, in any one election.  Section 130.032.7 provides:  


Any committee which accepts or gives contributions other than those allowed shall be subject to a surcharge of one thousand dollars plus an amount equal to the contribution per nonallowable contribution, to be paid to the ethics commission and which shall be transferred to the director of revenue, upon notification of such nonallowable contribution by the ethics commission, and after the candidate has had ten business days after receipt of notice to return the contribution to the contributor.  The candidate and the candidate committee treasurer or deputy treasurer owing a surcharge shall be personally liable for the payment of the surcharge or may pay such surcharge only from campaign funds existing on the date of the receipt of notice.  Such surcharge shall constitute a debt to the state enforceable under, but not limited to, the provisions of chapter 143, RSMo.  


(Emphasis added.)  Ethics argues that it imposed the surcharge under section 130.032.7.  


Keith claims that we have jurisdiction under section 105.961.5, which provides:  


Upon vote of at least four members, the commission may initiate formal judicial proceedings seeking to obtain any of the following orders:  


(1) Cease and desist violation of any provision of sections 105.450 to 105.496, or chapter 130, RSMo, or sections 105.955 to 105.963; 


(2) Pay any civil penalties required by sections 105.450 to 105.496 or chapter 130, RSMo;


(3) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by sections 105.450 to 105.496, or chapter 130, RSMo; or


(4) Pay restitution for any unjust enrichment the violator obtained as a result of any violation of any criminal statute as described in subsection 6 of this section.  

The Missouri ethics commission shall give actual notice to the subject of the complaint of the proposed action as set out in this section.  The subject of the complaint may appeal the action of the Missouri ethics commission, other than a referral for criminal prosecution, to the administrative hearing commission.  Such appeal shall stay the action of the Missouri ethics commission.  Such appeal shall be filed no later than fourteen days after the subject of the commission’s actions receives actual notice of the commission’s actions.  

(Emphasis added.)  The parties dispute whether the surcharge is a civil penalty under Chapter 130, RSMo.  Ethics argues that the enforcement provision of section 105.961.5(2) would apply to a statute such as section 130.072, which provides:  

Any person who knowingly accepts or makes a contribution or makes an expenditure in violation of any provision of this chapter or who knowingly conceals a contribution or expenditure by filing a false or incomplete report or by not filing a required report, in addition to or in the alternative to any other penalty imposed by this chapter, may be held liable to the state in civil penalties in twice the amount of any such contribution or expenditure, not to exceed a total amount of five thousand dollars.  

(Emphasis added.)  Section 130.032 was enacted after sections 105.961 and 130.072.  Thus, Ethics argues that the legislature intended a different enforcement mechanism for the surcharge than for a civil penalty.  


Keith argues that section 105.961.5 applies because Ethics’ latest notice threatened referral of the matter to the Attorney General for collection.  However, section 105.961.5 applies when Ethics intends to initiate formal judicial proceedings to obtain the designated orders upon vote of at least four of its members.  The record does not show that Ethics voted to take this action.  Ethics asserts that it was not acting pursuant to section 105.961.5.  We agree that Ethics was not notifying Keith of an intent to initiate formal judicial proceedings to obtain payment of a civil penalty.  Ethics followed the provisions of section 130.032.7, first giving notice to return the contribution to the contributor, and after at least ten days, expressly imposing a surcharge of $1,000 plus an amount equal to each non-allowable contribution.  The latter notice further stated Ethics’ intention to refer the matter to the Attorney General for collection action if the surcharge was not paid.  Under section 130.032.7, the surcharge is a debt to the State enforceable under, but not limited to, the provisions of Chapter 143, RSMo.
  Even though a collection action is a judicial proceeding, a distinction may be made between merely referring a matter to the Attorney General for collection action, and the actual initiation of a formal judicial proceeding.  We see no indication in the language of the statutes that section 130.032.7 is necessarily tied to section 105.961.5.  Whether a contribution, as stated on the disclosure report, exceeds allowable limits is readily discernible from a review of the report.  Section 130.032.7 functions independently of section 105.961.5, and with its own enforcement provision.  


Ethics also argues that a “surcharge” under section 130.032.7 is distinguishable from “civil penalties” under section 105.961.5.  Each word of a statute is presumed to have meaning.  Gott v. Director of Revenue, 5 S.W.3d 155, 158 (Mo. banc 1999).  When different language is used in different parts of a statute, it is presumed that the legislature intended a different meaning and effect.  Morgan v. Jewell Const. Co., 91 S.W.2d 638, 640 (K.C. 1936).  Section 105.961.5 would apply to a vote of at least four Ethics members to initiate formal judicial proceedings to pay civil penalties.  Section 105.961.5 does not apply to the surcharge under section 130.032.7.  


Section 130.032 contains no provision for appeals to this Commission, and we do not find section 105.961.5 or any other appeal provision applicable to these circumstances. 


Therefore, we do not have jurisdiction over the complaint.  Keith may pursue his remedies in court, which, as Ethics indicates, he is already doing.  We grant Ethics’ motion and dismiss the complaint.
  


SO ORDERED on May 16, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�The referral of a matter to the Attorney General for collection action is stated as a remedy under section 143.861.3.  The Attorney General could also bring a collection action under the authority of section 27.060.  We also acknowledge that sections 143.781 through 143.788 authorize debts owed to the State to be offset against a taxpayer’s income tax overpayment.  


	�Keith also filed a motion for stay with the complaint.  Because we dismiss the complaint, the motion for stay is moot.  
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